

Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE,
REASON FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, NADINE STROSSEN, P.J. O'ROURKE,
CLAY CALVERT, ROBERT CORN-REVERE,
MICHAEL JAMES BARTON, AND PENN & TELLER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

*On Petition for Review and Cross-Application
for Enforcement of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board*

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE TWEET WAS A JOKE, NOT A THREAT	6
A. The Tweet Was Public and Performative	7
B. The Tweet Was Funny	13
II. TAKING TWEETS OUT OF CONTEXT WOULD CHILL HUMOROUS EXPRESSION	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
LOCAL RULE 28.3(D) CERTIFICATION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	6
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7
<i>Leonard v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 210 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	6
<i>NLRB v. Champion Lab</i> , 99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996).....	7, 13
<i>NLRB v. Pentre Elec., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Windemuller Elec., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1994).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	10
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 618 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1980)	7, 15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	6
NLRA § 8(a)(1).....	13
Other Authorities	
Alice E. Marwick & danah boyd, <i>I Tweet Honestly, I Tweet Passionately: Twitter Users, Context Collapse, and the Imagined Audience</i> , 13 <i>New Media & Soc’y</i> 114 (2011)	9
B.J. Novak (@bjnovak), Twitter (Feb. 26 2015, 9:48 PM).....	12
Boston Diehards (@Boston_Diehards), Twitter (Mar. 17, 2020, 8:12 PM)	17
Jared Carrabis (@Jared_Carrabis), Twitter (Sep. 8, 2020, 8:37 PM).....	12
Jean Burgess & Nancy K. Baym, <i>Twitter: A Biography</i> (2020)	9
Joe Walsh (@WalshFreedom), Twitter (Nov. 2, 2020, 9:53 AM)	17
Josh Groban (@joshgroban), Twitter (June 22, 2017, 12:46 PM)	14
Kassy Dillon (@KassyDillon), Twitter (Sep. 16, 2020, 10:40 PM).....	17
Marc A. Caputo (@MarcACaputo), Twitter (April 13, 2017, 8:30 PM)	17
Meirav Devash (@MeiravDevash), Twitter (Nov. 17, 2020, 1:41 PM).....	12
Michael Harriot (@michaelharriot), Twitter (July 6, 2020, 10:02 PM).....	18

Mike Chase, *How to Become a Federal Criminal* (2019).....18

Naomi Lin & Emily Brooks, “Elizabeth Warren and the GOP Got In a Tiff
About Her Dog Plotting Voter Fraud,” Wash. Ex., July 17, 2020.....17

Nicholas Megalis (@nicholasmegalis), Twitter (Mar. 14, 2015, 1:37 PM).....12

Patton Oswalt (@pattonoswalt), Twitter (Nov. 7, 2014, 8:14 PM).....12

President Barack Obama, White House Correspondents’ Dinner Address 2010,
(May 1, 2010)10

Rick Wilson (@TheRickWilson), Twitter (Aug. 1, 2019, 8:24 AM).....14

See Ben Domenech (@bdomenech), Twitter, *on* Internet Archive: Wayback
Machine7

Seth Mandel (@SethAMandel), Twitter (June 19, 2020, 11:35 AM).....18

Shea Serrano (@SheaSerrano), Twitter (Oct. 24, 2020, 9:47 PM)12

The Daily Show with Jon Stewart: April 24, 2007
(Comedy Central TV broadcast)10

The Simpsons: Deep Space Homer (Fox TV broadcast Feb. 24, 1994)14

Tim Alberta (@TimAlberta), Twitter (Mar. 11, 2020, 7:25 PM).....18

Tyler Kingkade, “NYU Student Email Reply-Allpocalypse: Entire Student
Body Bombarded Due To Listserv Error,” HuffPost, Nov. 28, 2015.....8

Yashar Ali (@yashar), Twitter (Apr. 13, 2020, 9:20 AM)..... 18
